507172314 03/11/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7219160

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW BELL	02/24/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REACTRIX SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	301 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE
City:	REDWOOD CITY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94063

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15001657

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8019803399

Email: FBparalegal@maxval.com

Correspondent Name: FISHERBROYLES, LLP - FACEBOOK, INC. Address Line 1: 222 SOUTH MAIN STREET, 5TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	007726.0828U3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JONATHAN LEE
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan Lee/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=US15001657-1#page1.tif source=US15001657-1#page2.tif source=US15001657-1#page3.tif source=US15001657-1#page4.tif source=US15001657-1#page5.tif

PATENT 507172314 REEL: 059232 FRAME: 0985

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT AND ASSIGNMENT

In accordance with Sections 4(b) and 4(d) of the Confidential Information and Invention Assignment Agreement by and between each of the following inventors and Reactrix Systems, Inc., which provides in relevant part as follows:

[Section 4(b)]

I agree that I will promptly make full written disclosure to Reactrix, will hold in trust for the sole right and benefit of Reactrix, and hereby assign to Reactrix, or its designee, all my right, title and interest throughout the world in and to any and all inventions, original works of authorship, developments, concepts, know-how, improvements or trade secrets, whether or not patentable or registrable under copyright or similar laws, which I may solely or jointly conceive or develop or reduce to practice, or cause to be conceived or developed or reduced to practice, during the period of time in which I am employed by or a consultant of the Company

[Section 4(d)]

If Reactrix or its designee is unable because of my mental or physical incapacity or unavailability or for any other reason to secure my signature to apply for or to pursue any application for any United States or foreign patents, copyright, mask works or other registrations covering Inventions or original works of authorship assigned to Reactrix or its designee as above, then I hereby irrevocably designate and appoint Reactrix and its duly authorized officers and agents as my agent and attorney in fact, to act for and in my behalf and stead to execute and file any such applications and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the application for, prosecution, issuance, maintenance or transfer of letters patent, copyright or other registrations thereon with the same legal force and effect as if originally executed by me

I, the undersigned, confirm assignment, transfer, and conveyance of the assets, inventions, and patent applications listed below, including all improvements described therein and any utility, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, or other patent applications claiming the benefit of any listed application or including any of said improvements, which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries (collectively, the "Patent Matters"); and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States

PATENT REEL: 059232 FRAME: 0986

and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States patent applications by the respective indicated inventors by virtue of at least the provisions of Section 4(b) of the Confidential Information and Invention Assignment Agreement, and do hereby invoke the provisions of Section 4(d) of the Reactrix Systems, Inc. Confidential Information and Invention Assignment Agreement and on behalf of the following inventors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Reactrix Systems, Inc., a corporation with offices at 301 Chesapeake Drive, Redwood City, CA 94063 ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to said Patent Matters:

U.S. patent application number 12/269,849 filed November 12, 2008 and naming Matthew Bell as inventor;

U.S. patent application number 12/484,066 filed June 12, 2009 and U.S. provisional patent application number 61/061,105 filed on June 12, 2008, each naming Matthew Bell; Scott Anthony Bylo Chacon; and Nick Hengeveld as inventors;

U.S. patent application number 12/372,674 filed February 17, 2009 and U.S. provisional patent application number 61/065,903 filed on February 15, 2008, each naming Matthew Bell; Raymond Chin; and Matthew Vieta as inventors;

U.S. patent application number 12/400,772 filed March 9, 2009 and U.S. provisional patent application number 61/034,828 filed on March 7, 2008, each naming Matthew Bell as inventor.

I make this invocation with respect to Section 4(d) of the Reactrix Systems, Inc. Confidential Information and Invention Assignment Agreement in that I am a duly authorized officer of Reactrix Systems, Inc. and that Reactrix Systems, Inc. is unable to secure the signature of one or more of the aforementioned inventors and, having been irrevocably designated and appointed as agent and attorney in fact by each of those inventors, I do declare, assert, and affirm that the improvements disclosed in each of Patent Matters was conceived or developed or reduced to

PATENT REEL: 059232 FRAME: 0987;

practice, or caused to be conceived or developed or reduced to practice, during the period of time in which each of the aforementioned inventors was employed by or a consultant of Reactrix Systems, Inc., and that said inventors or consultants having received good and valuable consideration related to the conception, development, or reduction to practice of the aforementioned inventions and corresponding Patent Matters.

I confirm assignment by the respective inventors and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer all causes of action and remedies related to any or all of the Patent Matters (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all Patent Matters; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said Patent Matters and for vesting title to said Patent Matters in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

For Matthew Bell, as irrevocably designated agent and attorney in fact:

A Duly Authorized Officer of Reactrix Systems, Inc.

February 24, 2010

For Scott Anthony Bylo Chacon, as irrevocably designated agent and attorney in fact:

PATENT

REEL: 059232 FRAME: 0988

A Duly Authorized Officer of Reactrix Systems, Inc.	February <u>24</u> , 2010
For Scott Anthony Nick Hengeveld, as irrevocably designated	d agent and attorney in fact: February <u>24</u> , 2010
A Duly Authorized Officer of Reactrix Systems, Inc. For Raymond Chin, as irrevocably designated agent and atto	
A Duly Authorized Officer of Reactrix Systems, Inc.	February <u>24</u> , 2010
For Matthew Vieta, as irrevocably designated agent and attor	rney in fact: February <u>24</u> , 2010
A Duly Authorized Officer of Reactrix Systems, Inc.	
ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT To	O 28 U.S.C. 6 1746
above Confirmatory Assignment and makes the following 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as block if called upon to do so.	statements: to the facts in this Attestation
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared bef	ally known to me (or proved to ore me on irmatory Assignment.

PATENT _ REEL: 059232 FRAME: 0989;

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.
EXECUTED on FRANKING 24, 2010
Am gar
Print Name: /into-Hy J. Cox

Nick Hengeveld, Raymond Chin, and Matthew Vieta.

Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Matthew Bell, Scott Anthony Bylo Chacon,

8210245_1 120409

3.

PATENT

subscribed to the above Confirmatory

REEL: 059232 FRAME: 0990;